SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6406/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-07-2022 in CMP No. 7403/2022, CMP No. 7408/2022 & CMP No. 7412/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

S. SEKAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. SHANMUGAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.94766/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.94769/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.94770/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.94767/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 15-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv. Ms. Divya Swami, Adv. Mr. Nikhil Swami, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Application for permission to delete the Proforma Respondent Nos. 21 to 28 is allowed. Accordingly, Proforma Respondent Nos. 21 to 28 are deleted from the array of the parties at the risk and cost of the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meanwhile, *Status quo*, prevailing as on today, shall be maintained by the parties.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER