SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11167-11169/2023

S. SEKAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. SHANMUGAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 32180/2024 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date: 11-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv. Ms. Divya Swami, Adv. Mr. Nikhil Swami, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Apoorva Singhal , AOR Mr. R. Venkatrama, Adv.

Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.

M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 5, 11 to 13, 15 & 16 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos.14, 17 and 18, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 21 to 28 have been deleted from the array of

2

parties.

As per office report instead of filing application for substitution, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed application for substituted service in respect of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 and 6 to 10, which is defective as Lrs are not on record.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.1 & 6 to 10.

Application for substituted service filed in respect of Respondent Nos. 19 and 20, is defective. Two weeks time is granted to cure the defects.

List again on 3.5.2024.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar

MG